

**SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  
NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT  
(A.13-12-013)  
(10TH DATA REQUEST FROM TURN)**

---

**QUESTION 1:**

In every data request, TURN has consistently included the following instruction:

“For each question, please provide the name of each person who materially contributed to the preparation of the response. If different, please also identify the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness who would be prepared to respond to cross-examination questions regarding the response.”

TURN does not believe that Sempra has provided this information for any data response. At least for responses to TURN DR 05, 06, 07, 08 and 09, please indicate the witness who would be able to sponsor the answers or respond to questions concerning the answers.

**RESPONSE 1:**

The attached table identifies the SoCalGas/SDG&E sponsoring witness for each of TURN’s data requests in A.13-12-013. Please note that some responses were directed to and responded to by SoCalGas’ Gas Acquisition Department, which does not have a direct witness in this proceeding.

<b>TURN Data Request #1</b>	<b>SOCALGAS/SDG&amp;E Sponsoring Witness</b>
Question 1	Marelli
Question 2	Marelli
Question 3	Marelli
Question 4	Marelli
Question 5	Marelli
Question 6	Marelli/Buczowski
Question 7	Marelli
Question 8	Bisi
Question 9	Chaudhury
Question 10	Chaudhury
Question 11	Marelli
Question 12	Marelli
Question 13	Marelli
Question 14	Cho
Question 15	Marelli
Question 16	Marelli
Question 17	Marelli
<b>TURN Data Request #2</b>	
Question 1	Buczowski
Question 2	Buczowski
Question 3	Buczowski

**SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  
NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT  
(A.13-12-013)  
(10TH DATA REQUEST FROM TURN)**

Question 4	Buczowski
Question 5	Marelli
Question 6	Marelli
Question 7	Marelli
Question 8	Marelli
<b>TURN Data Request #3</b>	
Question 1	Marelli
Question 2	Marelli
Question 3	Marelli
<b>TURN Data Request #4</b>	
Question 1	Marelli
Question 2	Bisi
<b>TURN Data Request #5</b>	
Question 1	Chaudhury
Question 2	Marelli
Question 3	Marelli
Question 4	Marelli
Question 5	Buczowski
<b>TURN Data Request #6</b>	
Question 1	Marelli
Question 2	Marelli
<b>TURN Data Request #7</b>	
Question 1	SoCalGas Gas Acquisition
Question 2	Marelli
Question 3	Marelli
Question 4	Chaudhury
Question 5	Bisi
Question 6	Marelli
Question 7	Marelli
<b>TURN Data Request #8</b>	
Question 1	Chaudhury
Question 2	Chaudhury
Question 3	Chaudhury
Question 4	Chaudhury
<b>TURN Data Request #9</b>	
Question 1	SoCalGas Gas Acquisition
Question 2	SoCalGas Gas Acquisition
Question 3	SoCalGas Gas Acquisition
Question 4	SoCalGas Gas Acquisition
Question 5	SoCalGas Gas Acquisition
Question 6	Chaudhury

**SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  
NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT  
(A.13-12-013)  
(10TH DATA REQUEST FROM TURN)**

---

**QUESTION 2:**

Regarding Application p. 2 and the Response to TURN DR 07-05 (flows from N-S). The application states that Line 6916 can transport “up to 80 MMcfd of supply from its Northern System to the Southern System.”

- a. Please reconcile the statement concerning Line 6916 with the numbers in the response.
- b. Are there other pipelines which can transport gas from the Northern System to the Southern System? If yes, please identify the pipelines and capacities.

**RESPONSE 2:**

- a) There is nothing to reconcile. Both the statement in the Application at page 2 regarding the capacity of Line 6916 and the data provided in response to TURN DR 07-05 are correct.
- b) At Application page 2: “The Southern System can receive additional supplies from other pipelines within the SoCalGas transmission system by the use of two valve stations located along each of the two high-pressure pipelines extending westward from Moreno Station.” Also Prepared Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi at page 6: “The Southern System can receive additional supplies from other pipelines within the SoCalGas transmission system by the use of two valve stations located along each of the two high-pressure pipelines extending westward from Moreno Station. These two valves stations are Chino and Prado Stations near the cities of Chino and Corona, respectively. Supplies from Chino and Prado Stations can flow both westward to the Los Angeles Basin and eastward to Moreno Station.”

The Chino and Prado valve stations (crossovers) have the capacity to deliver 200 – 300 MMcfd, although actual capability to deliver supply at these stations can be less than this at times, including zero. Please refer to SoCalGas and SDG&E’s response to Question 3 of North Baja’s 2<sup>nd</sup> Data Request in this proceeding, and to SoCalGas and SDG&E’s response to Questions 10, 12, 13, 14, and 15 of SCGC’s 4<sup>th</sup> Data Request in this proceeding.